
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Community Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask for  Mary Stead 

 Direct Line 01246 345236 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 19 June 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 26 
JUNE 2014 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group(5.05 - 5.25 pm)  
 
Verbal Report. 
 

4.  
  
Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism - Report on Outside 
Market Reconfiguration (5.25 - 5.45 pm) (Pages 1 - 6) (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Attached. 
 

5.  
  
Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - 
Progress Report on Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan 

Public Document Pack



 
 

(5.45 - 6.05 pm) (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
Attached. 
 

6.  
  
Executive Member for Customers and Communities - Report on 
Community  Assemblies (6.05 - 6.20 pm) (Pages 21 - 64) 
 
Attached. 
 

7.  
  
Forward Plan (6.20 - 6.30 pm) (Pages 65 - 76) 
 
Attached. 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (6.30 - 6.35 pm) (Pages 77 - 80) 
 
Attached. 
 

9.  
  
Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (6.35 - 6.40 pm) (Pages 81 - 82) 
 
Attached. 
 

10.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments (6.40 - 6.45 pm)  
 
Verbal Report. 
 

11.  
  
Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (6.45 - 6.55 pm)  
 
- Health Inequalities. 
 
Verbal Report. 
 

12.  
  
Minutes (6.55 - 7.00 pm) (Pages 83 - 90) 
 
Attached. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
[...]
mprove conditions for both traders and shoppers. 
 

 
3.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Through the Markets Consultative Committee, market traders have 

highlighted the main areas for improvement.  These include: 
 

 Poor sightlines – more open aspect needed, and this will require a 
change to the market layout. 

 Accessibility – a wider space the stalls is needed to encourage 
greater footfall and dwell time. 

 Weather – changes to the stall design should incorporate better 
bad weather protection. 

 Any new layout should retain the traditional nature of an outdoor 
market. 

 Street traders – the layout needs to encourage street traders back 
into Market Place. 

 Reduction in stall numbers to reflect demand but, the agreed 
layout must retain flexibility to accommodate the higher occupancy 
of the flea market. 

 Electrics – an upgrade of power to stalls is needed to allow greater 
versatility and better lighting.  Only stalls on Central Pavement 
have access to an electrical supply for fridges, etc. 

 
3.2 For the Council, the challenges are: 
 

 Maintains or increases income streams – at present, the open 
market generates an income of £650,000 per annum, with an 
operating profit in excess of £120,000. 

 Sourcing funding to implement any changes. 
 Ensuring that the revised layout delivers all the requirements of 

the traders and is popular with shoppers. The proposed changes 
should not result in any reputational damage to the Council. 

 The market is in a conservation area and this may limit what can 
be achieved. 

 
 
 
 
     

Page 3



 4 

4.0 THE WAY FORWARD 
 
4.1 A business case needs to be developed to demonstrate that a 

reduction in stall numbers and revised layout will result in a new 
pricing structure that will reflect the level of potential earnings 
available at each position.  In the long term, this will increase revenue, 
which will help offset the cost of the necessary investment. 

 
4.2 After a procurement exercise, a consultant wou
[...]
steps 
can be put in place to reduce the risk of stress occurring. 

 

Page 16



 11 

4.12.2 To coincide with the implementation of the policy, Human Resources arranged a 
stress training programme for Chief Officers, Heads of Service, Service 
Managers and Managers of the Council. 

 
4.12.3 Since the Policy was launched on 16th May 2013 Council managers have 

reported to Health and Safety Committee on their progress in relation to the 
implementation of the policy.    

 
5.0 SUMMARY OF COSTS 
 
5.1 All cases of occupational ill health and accidents carry a cost for the Council, these 

costs are made up or administrative time dealing with the accidents, near misses or 
cases or ill health, the costs of lost days when employees are off sick or are working 
reduced duties, or the cost of insurance claims which may be lodged against the 
council relating to accidents and ill health.  

 
5.2 The following table summarises the known costs associated with accidents and ill 

health for CBC 
 

 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Accidents – Admin £10,700 £11,700  

Accidents – Time off £44,200 £44,200  

Ill Health – Admin    

Ill Health – Time Off    

    

 
5.3 The following table summarises the costs of insurance claims for CBC since 

2012/13, whilst not all these costs can be directly attributable to cases of 
occupational ill health & Accidents, a proportion can and the work which CBC 
undertakes to improve it performance against the OH&S improvement plan, should 
have a positive affect on the insurance refigures. 

 
01/10/2012 - 30/09/2013     

Type Claim Count Net paid to Date Remaining Reserve Total Incurred 

Total 100 £215,839 £114,542 £330,381 

Motor 21 £13,522 £10,044 £23,566 

Employer Liability 7 £4,875 £63,032 £67,907 

Public Liability 72 41466.08 197442 238908.08 

Plus     

Motor Under Excess 53   15271.62 

Low Value Claims 12 £1,537 £0 £1,537 

     

01/10/2013 - 31/03/2014     

Type Claim Count Net paid to Date Remaining Reserve Total Incurre
[...]
ove the overall quality of life and wellbeing of residents 

in Chesterfield Borough, in line with the priorities for each Community 

Assembly area and the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities.  Funding will also 

be directed towards areas of the Borough with specific needs for example 

health inequalities and deprivation issues. 

Registered charities and community and voluntary groups that are based 

within Chesterfield Borough or have a strong link to the Borough that meet the 

funding conditions can apply for funding.  In addition applications from 

Chesterfield Borough and partner agencies in exceptional circumstances may 

qualify for funding if they can demonstrate high levels of community 

involvement and that the proposed activities meet identified community 

needs. 

The minimum grant award from the Community Chest is £1,000 per project 

and the maximum is £5,000 per project. There are two opportunities per 

annum to apply for Community Chest funding.  Each tranche will be £20,000 

in grant funding.  Money not awarded in the first tranche will be carried 

forward onto the second tranche for the year.  Any Community Chest money 

not awarded at the end of the second tranche will be retained by Chesterfield 

Borough Council. 

A rigorous decision making procedure has been developed to oversee the 

funding applications.  This comprises of: 

• Initial checks on all applications received  to ensure they meet the funding 

terms and conditions and criteria (Policy Team) 

• Community Assembly Sub-Groups for each area – made up of members 

of the public and CBC Members who give their thoughts on the 

applications received and make recommendations to the final decision 

making panel 

• A meeting is held with CBC Partners (DCC, Police and Links) who also 

give their views and make recommendations  

• The Executive Member and Assistant Executive Members for Customers 

and Communities also review the applications and make 

recommendations 

• Th
[...]
08.11. 
 

Customers & 
Communities 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 9



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

19/06/2014        Page 2 of 2 

 Scrutiny 
Meeting 
Date : 

 

 
Business Item : 

 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Executive 
Responsibility 

6 20.11.14 
TBC 

Equality, Diversity and 
Social Inclusion 
Strategy & Action Plan 
 

6 monthly progress report - 
last received 10.04.14.  

CCO / Executive 
Member & Officer 

Customers & 
Communities 

7 20.11.14 Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny (plus Police & 
Crime Panel Update)    

Last met 10.04.14. Statutory 
requirement once 
per year 

Customers & 
Communities 

Scrutiny Project Groups : 
8 Every 

meeting 
Health Inequalities Plan 
Project Group 

Agreed 29.11.12. Terms of 
reference approved 01.08.13. 
 

CCO (29.11.12) Leisure, Culture 
& Tourism 

New Business Items Proposed :  

  Workforce Strategy Ongoing implementation. Last 
reported 02.02.12. 

CCO Chair 
(Scrutiny 
Business Meeting) 

Governance & 
Organisational 
Development 

  Cemeteries Strategy Ready for reporting to 
scrutiny.  

Head 
Environment 

Environment 

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and other recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item to the agenda. Members may wish to schedule items from the Forward Plan and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form into the work programme. 
 
[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and 
Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. TBC = To be 
confirmed].   (Next meeting date is 18 September 2014).  

P
age 82



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10th April, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank + 
Borrell 
 

Brown + 
Slack 
 

Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Trevor Durham – Licensing Manager ++++ 
Dianne Illsley – Acting Community Safety Officer+++ 
Katy Marshall – Policy Officer++ 
Donna Reddish – Policy Manager+++ 
Mary Stead – Democratic Services Officer 
  
+ Attended for Agenda Items 54, 55, 56, 57 and 58 
++  Attended for Agenda Item 54 
+++ Attended for Agenda Items 54 and 55 
++++  Attended for Agenda Item 57 
 

52  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

53  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Murphy and Neil Rayner. 
 

54  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES PROGRESS 
REPORT ON EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND SOCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN  
 
The Policy Officer submitted a draft report on the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 
2013 – 2013 for approval. 
 
Complying with equalities legislation and good practice, the Council published an 
Equality and Diversity Annual Report, covering the improvements and achievements 
over the past year, and outlining future plans. 
 
The report would be published on the Council’s website, circulated to LINKS contacts 
in the voluntary sector, and made available to Community Assemblies. 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

2 
 
 

The report showed how the Equalities budget had been used to organise a series of 
events, engaging with the local community.  Equalities work was also being done with 
Community Assemblies.   
 
A report showing the Borough Council’s Self Assessment against the Local 
Government (LGA) Equalities Framework was also submitted for consideration.  This 
report included details of the measures being taken to achieve the ‘excellent’ level of 
achievement, and those actions that needed to be taken to maintain this level in a 
more challenging financial climate. 
 
The following key programmes had contributed to meeting the criteria for excellence 
against the LGA Equalities Framework: 
 
- Are you being served? and STAR public opinion surveys; 
 
- Chesterfield Equality and Diversity Forum; 
 
- providing equality leadership; 
 
- community development activities, including Assemblies; 
 
- employee engagement initiatives, including annual surveys; 
 
- learning and development initiatives, to develop staff. 
 
During the self-assessment process, areas for improvement had been identified.  An 
Equality Performance Management Group had been established, to draw up and 
implement the Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion Action Plan. 
 
The role of Scrutiny leadership in promoting equalities was recognised in the self-
assessment against the LGA’s Equalities Framework Excellent Criteria. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the progress report on the Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion Strategy 
and Action Plan be noted. 
 
2.  That the Policy Manager and Policy Officer be thanked for the excellent work done 
to promote the equality agenda in the Council and community, which has had great 
success. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE 
 

55  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES PROGRESS 
REPORT, AS PARTNERSHIP CHAIR, ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
Councillor Blank, as Chair of the Community Safety Partnership, introduced the 
update on the progress made by that partnership. 
 

Page 84



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

3 
 
 

The Acting Community Safety Officer submitted an update on the delivery of the 
Community Safety Partnership Plan in 2013/14, and outlined the Community Safety 
Partnership Plan for 2014/15. 
 
The update included details of performance against the Plan, including comparative 
crime data for Chesterfield and for other Derbyshire districts, and outlined the ECINS 
(Victims First) process.  
 
The report included information on current police priorities and campaigns, and 
outlined trends illustrated by crime statistics. 
 
Information was also provided on the proposed changes to the ASB legislation 
contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour Police and Crime Act. The purpose of the 
legislation was to simplify powers for dealing with anti-social behaviour, and to 
establish new powers to protect individuals and the community. It was considered that 
the legislation seemed to be an improvement, but several concerns were raised. 
 
Government guidance on the implementation of the Act had not yet been received, but 
it was hoped that when it arrived it would address some of the concerns raised in the 
meeting particularly around the new ‘community trigger’ duty.  This duty would be set 
locally and the trigger criteria needed to be set correctly. 
   
The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office was monitoring the situation, and was 
producing a report on the implementation of the Act, highlighting areas of concern. 
The report would be presented to the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
To ensure that the Act was implemented successfully, partnership working between all 
the agencies dealing with criminal behaviour and anti-social behaviour would have to 
be strengthened. By increased sharing of information between agencies, and ensuring 
that any call from the public was routed to the right agency, it would be easier to 
ensure that the any response was timely and appropriate, and proportionate to the 
seriousness of the reported offence. 
 
It was anticipated that the Act may be implemented from September 2014. 
 
The Acting Community Safety Officer was thanked for her presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That a further update be provided at the next Crime and Disorder Committee. 
 

56  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES UPDATE AS 
CHESTERFIELD  SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL  
 
Councillor Blank gave an update, as Chesterfield Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel, on recent developments and activities undertaken by that 
panel. 
 

Page 85



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

4 
 
 

She reported that the Panel was operating effectively, working with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and h
[...]


58  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING REPORT (CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS)  
 
The aspects of the Scrutiny recommendation monitoring form that related to Crime 
and Disorder Scrutiny were considered by the Crime and Disorder Committee. 
 
Concern was expressed that there was little progress in the sharing of information on 
alcohol-related health problems and hospital admissions from Chesterfield Hospital.   
 
The Executive Member for Customers and Communities agreed to raise this issue 
with Councillor Allen, who was the Derbyshire County Council (DCC) Cabinet Member 
responsible for Public Health, and also with the DCC officer responsible for these 
matters.   
 
It was suggested that the DCC Health Scrutiny Committee be requested to assist with 
this matter, and Councillor Blank agreed to take the request forward, as a member of 
that committee. 
 
Further information was awaited on the internal Review of Community Safety, now 
that the report on Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) had been considered by Joint Cabinet 

Page 87



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

6 
 
 

and Employment and General Committee on 8 April, 2014. Scrutiny recommendations 
on ASB had been presented at that meeting. 
 
Further information would be requested on the progress made with the Redeeming 
our Communities strategy, when the officer working on this project returned from 
secondment to the Project Academy. There were no proposals to extend the scheme 
beyond its present status in Chesterfield.  If there were to be a review of it, it was 
hoped that the Scrutiny Committee would be consulted. 
 
The introduction of a Shopwatch scheme depended on the willingness of local 
businesses to become involved in it. The Executive Member for Customers and 
Communities would write to the Communities, Customers and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee, on behalf of the Community Safety Partnership, updating them of the 
situation, and then this item would be removed from the Monitoring Form, as 
completed. 
 
An update on the Cumulative Impact Policy would be requested at a future meeting. 
 
It was suggested that Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum be recommended to 
remove the Anti-Social Behaviour Review from its work plan, because this had now 
been considered by Joint Cabinet, and this item could now be considered as 
completed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the progress made on approved Scrutiny recommendations be noted. 
 
(2)  That an update be obtained on information sharing on alcohol- related heath 
problems and hospital admissions, and that Derbyshire County Council’s Health 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to help obtain the information. 
 
(3)  That an update be requested on the internal Review of Community Safety. 
 
(4)  That an update be requested on Redeeming our Communities. 
 
(5)  That the introduction of a Shopwatch scheme be removed from the monitoring 
form, on receipt of the response from the Executive Member for Customers and 
Communities. 
 
(6)  That an update on the Cumulative Impact Policy be requested. 

 
COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

59  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 May to 31 August, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

Page 88



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

7 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

60  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING REPORT  
 
There were no further items to consider on the implementation monitoring form. 
 

61  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work Programme. 
 
These items included the issues raised during the recent consultation with Community 
Assemblies, as initially reported to the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.   
Consideration was given to the community development issue which had been raised 
as a priority issue through this consultation process. 
 
Members considered the merits and practicalities of including the matter on their work 
programme, and setting up a Scrutiny Project Group.  It was finally decided that this 
was an issue best led by the Community Assemblies themselves, with some support, 
rather than being led by scrutiny and scrutiny members. 
 
Councillor Bagley volunteered to provide some initial information and suggestions to 
the Community Engagement Officer about setting up and developing community 
groups, with a list of existing relevant groups. The intention was to work with officers 
to assist the Community Assemblies and Ward Members to undertake and lead 
community development work in their own areas.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
(2)  That the following items be included on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 
- Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan; 
 
- Health Scrutiny; 
 
- Outside Market Reconfiguration; 
 
- Community Assemblies Progress Report. 
 
Customer Services would remain on the work programme, although regular updates 
on this matter were being received by the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
under the Great Place: Great Service progress reports. 
 

62  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 

Page 89



CC&OSC 10.04.14 

8 
 
 

The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that consultation on the Scrutiny Action Plan 
subsequent to last year’s annual survey was in progress, and that the plan was being 
delivered 
 
The annual Scrutiny Evaluation Survey for 2013/14 would be circulated for completion 
after Easter. 
 
Suggestions for training and development should be made to the Policy and Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 

63  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS  
 
Health Inequalities  Scrutiny Project Group 
 
No update was available. 
 

64  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY, 2014  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 February, 2014, were presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism - Report on Outside Market Reconfiguration (5.25 - 5.45 pm) (Pages 1 - 6)
	5 Executive Member for Governance and Organisational Development - Progress Report on Corporate Health and Safety Improvement Plan (5.45 - 6.05 pm)
	Appendix

	6 Executive Member for Customers and Communities - Report on Community  Assemblies (6.05 - 6.20 pm)
	Appendix - Annual Report

	7 Forward Plan (6.20 - 6.30 pm)
	8 Scrutiny Monitoring (6.30 - 6.35 pm)
	9 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee (6.35 - 6.40 pm)
	12 Minutes (6.55 - 7.00 pm)



Minutes of the meeting


CC&OSC 26.06.14 

1 
 
 

COMMUNITY CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
Thursday, 26th June, 2014 

 
Present:- 

 
Councillor Innes (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank++++ 
Borrell 
Brown++++ 
Hill+++ 

King+++ 
Lowe 
Serjeant++ 
Simmons 
 

 
Kirsty Ball - Locality Manager, North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group+ 
Andy Bond - Town Centre Operations Manager++ 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Marc Jasinski - Corporate Safety Advisor+++ 
Donna Reddish - Policy Manager++++ 
Mary Stead – Democratic Services Officer 
  
+ Attended for Minute No. 3 
++ Attended for Minute No. 4 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 5 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 6 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Murphy. 
 

3  
  

NORTH DERBYSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
An update on the North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group was 
provided by Kirsty Ball, Locality Manager for Chesterfield for the North 
Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group. 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

2 
 
 

 
The update included information on the following matters:- 
 
- the role and remit of the Clinical Commissioning Group; 
 
- the partnership possibilities it offered in the local area; 
 
- an explanation of the different tiers of the health service structure, 
from central NHS England (national budget and healthcare delivery 
planning), through to the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Area Team 
(responsible for directly commissioning primary medical services, 
including General Practitioner services and public health), to the North 
Derbyshire CCG (planning and paying for local healthcare). 
 
The work of the North Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group included: 
 
- responsibility for 36 GP practices, 298,000 registered patients and a 
£380 million budget; 
 
- commissioning all non-GP and non-dentist health care, including 
mental health, community health services, urgent care, some primary 
care, Hospital services including the Royal and our community hospitals; 
 
- work with the private and voluntary sector organisations dealing with 
health care. 
 
It was said that the CCG differed from the former structure, the PCT, 
because it was a clinically-led membership organisation, with 
representatives from GP practices.  Details of the doctors’ roles within the 
CCG were given. There were doctors leading in each of the medical 
specialist areas.  Information was also provided about the governance 
structure of the CCG and about the administration of its finances. 
 
The CCG was represented on the local Health and Welfare Board. It was 
actively engaged in the process to bring health care and social care 
closer together into a more integrated structure, to provide better care and 
reduce overall costs. 
 
Discussion focused decision-making about priorities in the health service, 
and on the timescales within which the changes were being implemented.  
Partnership working between GP practices, and the emphasis on locally-



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

3 
 
 

decided priorities was supported.  Interest was expressed in new ways of 
developing primary care. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the speaker be thanked for the presentation, and an update be given 
after six months, so that progress could be monitored. 
 

4  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND TOURISM - 
REPORT ON OUTSIDE MARKET RECONFIGURATION  
 
The Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism and the Town 
Centre Operations Manager provided an update on plans to reconfigure 
the Open Market in Chesterfield town centre. 
 
The report included details of current occupancy levels on the four 
different market days, and provided information on the current layout of 
the market.   
 
The position of stalls affected the price that could be charged for that stall, 
with the edges of the market providing the most sought-after sites 
because there was greater footfall there, compared with stalls in the 
interior of the market.  The development of a street market in Central 
Pavement, Packers Row and part of Vicar Lane showed that there was 
demand for stalls that were in a good location to attract sufficient trade to 
be viable. 
 
The problems of making a living from running a stall in the market had 
been discussed in depth with market traders, at the Markets Consultative 
Committee meetings.  Issues that would make it easier and more 
profitable to run a stall had been fully explored. 
 
These issues included: 
 
-  changes in the market layout to improve visibility 
 
-  wider spaces between stalls to make them more accessible 
 
-  a layout that would make it easier to provide bad weather protection 
 
-  improved drainage where possible 
 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

4 
 
 

-  retention of the traditional nature of the market 
 
-  encouragement of street traders back into the market place 
 
-  reduction of stall numbers to reflect demand, while maintaining flexibility 
to cater for the greater demand from the flea market 
 
-  upgrade of electricity supply to stalls. 
 
The Council needed to maintain or increase its income stream, source 
funding to implement changes, deliver the requirements of traders and 
shoppers and take account of the market being in a conservation area. 
 
More work would be done to develop the market as a destination, 
attracting people to Chesterfield, and encouraging local people to come 
into the town centre to shop. 
 
It was proposed that a business case be developed to present the value 
for money analysis of proposals for a revised stall layout, followed by a 
consultation exercise on the proposed changes. A consultant would be 
appointed to develop the revised layout, taking into account the 
consultation outcome, so that a design could be agreed, and external 
funding sought to implement it in 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That thanks be given for the presentation, and a further update be 
requested in November 2014. 
 

5  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS REPORT ON CORPORATE HEALTH 
AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
The Executive Member and Assistant Executive Member for Governance 
and Organisational Development and the Corporate Safety Advisor 
submitted a performance update on the Occupational Health and Safety 
Improvement Programme.   
 
The report summarised the Council’s performance against the 
programme since 2012.  The programme included four objectives: to 
reduce accidents, to improve the management of health and safety, to 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

5 
 
 

improve the health and safety climate among employees and to develop a 
more effective occupational health policy and practice.   
 
Details were given of performance on the eleven targets identified in the 
plan.  A summary of the costs of occupational ill health and accidents was 
also provided.  Issues identified included the relatively high reporting of 
stress, which was being tackled by a stress working group and by stress 
risk assessments. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That staff and Members be congratulated on the progress made in health 
and safety at the Council, and that further progress updates be requested. 
 

6  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES - 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY  ASSEMBLIES  
 
The Executive Member and Assistant Executive Member for Customers 
and Communities and the Policy Manager submitted a report on the 
Community Assemblies Annual Report for 2013 -14 for consideration, 
before it was forwarded to Cabinet for approval. 
 
The report highlighted progress made since the recommendations of the 
Community Forum Review had been agreed in 2013.  Community 
Assemblies had been established to replace the Community Forum 
structure, and to deal with issues raised in communities, by encouraging 
greater community engagement and involvement. 
 
Standard and special single-issue meetings, workshops, action planning, 
participatory budgeting and other community events had been held, and 
the use of social media, community chairing and engagement of partner 
agencies had been promoted.  Community development had been 
undertaken with a variety of organisations, including schools.  Priorities 
including financial inclusion, healthy eating, inter-generational 
understanding and support for the Armed Forces Community Covenant 
had been established. 
 
Funding programmes, including the Minor Grants Fund and the 
Community Chest had been used to bring additional funds into the area 
from sources beyond the Borough Council. 
 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

6 
 
 

The community development worker had been successful in empowering 
communities to take action to resolve their own problems, rather than 
simply relying on the Council and other organisations to do so.  The aim 
was to facilitate community activities, and to work closely with partner 
agencies.  It was believed that there had been significant cultural change 
in communities, as a result of this work. 
 
It was generally agreed that Community Assemblies were achieving more 
for their local areas than Community Forums had been able to do. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Policy Officer and Community Development Worker be thanked 
for the work done to successfully implement the Community Assemblies. 
 

7  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 July to 31 
October 2014. 
 
An update on the Review of Tenant Involvement was requested, and 
would be emailed to members of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Report was considered, and the following matters 
were raised:- 
 
- authorisation for the replacement of stolen signs on Reynolds Way; 
 
- the request for statistics from the Royal Hospital on alcohol-related 
hospital admissions. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That both matters would be followed up, and a report made at the next 
Crime and Disorder Committee meeting, which would take place at the 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

7 
 
 

November meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the Customer Services, Workforce and Cemeteries Strategies 
would be considered at the next meeting in September 2014. 
 
(2)  That updates be provided on the Outdoor Market, the Equality and 
Diversity report and a report on Social Inclusion be considered in 
November 2014. 
 

10  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that she had attended an East 
Midlands Scrutiny meeting, with Councillor Innes.   
 
Minutes would be circulated for discussion, and reports from the meeting 
were available on request from the Policy and Scrutiny Officer.   
 
The meeting had focused on scrutinising performance, and had been 
attended by the Director of the Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 
Meetings were held quarterly, and Members would be kept informed 
about issues relevant to Chesterfield..   
 

11  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Health and Inequalities Scrutiny Project Group 
 
Progress had been slow, but the group had realised the scale of the task, 
and had decided that they would work more closely with other 
organisations, including the Clinical Commissioning Group, and with local 
GPs. 
 



CC&OSC 26.06.14 

8 
 
 

Two more meetings were scheduled for July and September, and it was 
hoped that the report would be ready for discussion at the November 
meeting of the Scrutiny committee. 
 
To allow time for discussion in November it was suggested that the Crime 
and Disorder Committee be deferred until a date to be decided in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Crime and Disorder Committee be deferred until December 2014 
to allow time for a full discussion of the Health and Inequalities report at 
the November meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee.. 
 

12  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 10 April, 2014, were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.


